
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 5 November 2025 - 
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 
Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 

Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 
question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 31 October 2025 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTAzNDFiNmQtNWMyYS00MmM5LTlhYWItZDFmNGNlNTQwNGVh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22cb409ef2-04a2-4e48-8d96-2eb83bcac994%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 5 November 2025 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 24 

September 2025 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   



  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 5 - 9) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
REPORTS REFERRED FROM CABINET, COMMITTEES OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
9. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2025-2028 (Pages 10 - 61) 
 
 Report of Cabinet. 

 
Appendix 2 published 3 November. 

  
MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
10. CELEBRATING ERIC MORECAMBE'S 100TH BIRTHDAY (Pages 62 - 63) 
 
 To consider a motion on notice submitted by Councillors Matthew Black, Joanne 

Ainscough, Louise Belcher, Phillip Black, Ruth Colbridge, Claire Cozler, John Hanson, 
Jean Parr, and Margaret Patterson 

  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
11. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - FOREST OF BOWLAND JOINT 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE (Pages 64 - 65) 
 
 Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections. 
  
12. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
13. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
14. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 66 - 83) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meeting of Cabinet held 16 September 2025.   
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 



 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on, 28 October 2025.   
 



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

05 November 2025 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 

 
1.1 Information on Cabinet matters is provided in the minutes from the Cabinet 

meeting held 16 September later in this agenda. 
 
2.0 Decisions required to be taken urgently. 

 
2.1 No urgent Cabinet decisions have been taken since the last Leader’s Report 
 

 
3.0 Leader’s Comments 
 
3.1 We have had another very busy month as a council with major progress made 

in a number of areas alongside many community events and festivals.  We 
have also received very good news from government detailed at the end of the 
report. 

 
Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution 
  
3.2 The proposals for the five different possible unitary structures for Lancashire 

are now virtually complete.  A timetable for all councils involved, districts, 
unitaries and counties to meet and endorse their choice has been worked 
through.  In order to ensure parity between proposals district leaders have 

Page 5 Agenda Item 8



asked authorities agree that once published, the proposals will not 
be significantly changed.  Work is taki
[...]
kground Papers 
 
Cabinet agenda of the meeting held on 21 October 2025 

Page 9



COUNCIL  

 
Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 

 
5 November 2025  

 
Report of Cabinet 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
Following consideration of the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-28 by the Councils 
Licensing Committee, a public consultation and on the recommendation of Cabinet, Full 
Council are required under constitutional arrangements, to adopt the revised policy. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Full Council consider the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 
and following the recommendation of Cabinet, adopt the policy. 
 

(2) Following adoption, the policy shall take immediate effect. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) provides that each Licensing 

Authority shall, before each successive period of three years, prepare a statement of 
the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act 
during that period, and publish that statement. 
 

1.2 Licensing Committee and the Councils Cabinet have approved the draft policy, in line 
with the Councils constitution it is necessary for Cabinet to make recommendations to 
Full Council for adoption. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Statement of Gambling Policy is to assist the Licensing Authority 

in determining applications and to provide clarity for applicants, residents and 
members of the business community. This also provides information and guidance on 
the general approach that the Licensing Authority will take when assessing 
applications and sets out expected operating standards. 

 
2.2 This Licensing Authority covers a variety of licensed premises undertaking a range of 

activities, including small society lotteries, family entertainment centres, bingo halls, 
betting shops and gaming machines in pubs and clubs. It is therefore important that 
the Gambling Policy is sufficient
[...]
ith instructions 

for those wishing to respond to the draft policy 
 
3.5 No (0) responses were received during the consultation period; members of 

Licensing Committee therefore approved the initial draft without modification to 
Cabinet. 

 
3.6  At its meeting on 21 October 2025, Cabinet resolved the following in respect of the 

draft policy. 

Page 11



 
 “That Cabinet endorse the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 and 
refer the policy to full Council for adoption with the referral report reflecting Cabinet’s 
comments” 
 
Members requested that the changes represented in the revised policy were 
highlighted to Full Council and that the final version would include a revised preface.  
 

3.7 The revised and final Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.8 As requested. a table highlighting the changes made is attached to the report at 

Appendix 2. 
 
 
4.0 Options  
 

Council is asked to adopt the Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028, and endorse 
that it shall take immediate effect. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 provides that each Licensing Authority shall, 

before each successive period of three years, prepare a statement of the principles 
that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during that 
period, and publish that statement. 

 
6.2 The policy has been subject to a public consultation, members of Licensing 

Committee have considered its content, along with the Councils Cabinet. It is a 
recommendation of Cabinet to members of Full Council for adoption. 

  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The policy sets out how the Council will determine applications relating to gambling activity in 
the district, whilst promoting the licensing objectives and protecting children and vulnerable 
persons from gambling related harms. 
[...]
Paragraphs inserted To provide further details regarding % of gaming machines 
permitted  
Consideration of electronic bingo terminals in permitted totals 

Para 14.4 Paragraph inserted Include social responsibility/self-exclusion reference. 
Para 15.5 Paragraph inserted Statement include regarding employment of children at tracks. 
Para 23.3 *Further amends required (seek clarity) Temporary use notices 
Para 26 Local Area Profile Risk assessments provided as part of application satisfies 

individual premises. No evidence from responsible authorities or 
Gambling Commission to suggest local area profile required. 

Appendix 1 Updated consultees  
*Include citizens advice in final draft 

 

Appendix 2 Updated responsible authority contacts  Now included email addresses 
Appendix 3 Updated Stakes on B2 machines To reflect changes to gaming machines category stakes/prizes 
Appendix 4  Check constitution delegations 

*Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

 

P
age 61



MOTION ON NOTICE  

 
CELEBRATING ERIC MORECAMBE’S 100TH BIRTHDAY 

 

Council Notes: 

• That 14 May 2026 marks the 100th anniversary of the birth of John Eric 
Bartholomew, known professionally as Eric Morecambe, born in Morecambe, 
Lancashire. 

• Eric Morecambe was a nationally beloved comedian and entertainer, widely 
recognised as one of Britain’s greatest entertainers. 

• His legacy continues to attract visitors and remains a source of civic pride and 
cultural heritage for Morecambe. 

•  
Council Believes: 

• That Eric Morecambe’s centenary provides an opportunity to promote the town’s 
cultural identity, tourism, and local economy. 

• That the Council should play a leading role in supporting and facilitating appropriate 
celebrations. 

 
Council Resolves: 

• To formally recognise and celebrate Eric Morecambe’s 100th birthday on or around 
14 May 2026. 

• To work in partnership with local organisations, community groups, and businesses 
to plan and deliver public events, exhibitions, and other commemorative activities. 

• To explore potential funding streams or sponsorship opportunities to support these 
celebrations without placing undue burden on council finances. 

• To establish a working group of councillors, officers, and community representatives 
to coordinate the centenary programme, reporting back to Full Council with proposals 
by March 2026 

  
 
PROPOSERS: Councillors Matthew Black, Joanne Ainscough, Louise Belcher, Phillip Black, 
Ruth Colbridge, Claire Cozler, John Hanson, Jean Parr and Margaret Pattison. 
 
 
 
OFFICER BRIEFING NOTE 
 

There is a commitment within the Council Plan 2024-27 to provide access to culture and 
leisure (3.3) and ensure local communities are active, engaged, involved and connected (3.4). 
Working collaboratively with partners to commemorate the 100th birthday of Eric Morecambe 
supports delivery of aspects of our Council plan including providing access to and involvement 
in arts, culture, leisure and recreation, supporting our thriving arts, culture and heritage sector 
and ensuring local communities are active, engaged, involved and connected.  
 
Informal discussions have commenced at an officer level between Comms, Marketing and 
Museums and Morecambe BID, to start working up initial proposals. Should the motion be 
accepted, officers will look at lead organisations and resource and there may be a budgetary 
ask if the event cannot be delivered within existing resource available, dependant on size and 
scale of the planned event. 
 
 

Page 62Agenda Item 10



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

  
 

 

Page 63



 

COUNCIL  

 

Appointments to Outside Bodies  
5 November 2025 

Report of the Senior Manager, Democratic Support 
and Elections 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider making an appointment to a vacancy on the Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council confirms the basis of appointment for the Forest of Bowland 

Joint Advisory Committee as nomination and voting at full Council. 
 
(2) That should the basis of appointment be confirmed, nominations be 

received and an appointment made at this meeting.  
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Councillor Colbridge has resigned from her role on the Forest of Bowland Joint 

Advisory Committee due to work commitments, therefore a vacancy on that 
body has occurred. 
 

2.0 Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory Committee 

 
2.1 The Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory Committee was constituted in 1986 and 

is responsible for strategic liaison and decision-making between the wide range 
of partner organisations and interests within the Forest of Bowland National 
Landscape. 

 
2.2 Meetings are held twice a year in April and October with a site visit arranged 

for the morning followed by lunch and then the meeting at 2pm. 
 
2.3 Information about the committee, including Terms of Reference, can be found 

here https://www.forestofbowland.com/joint-advisory-committee. 
 
2.4 Members are asked to consider appointing by: -  

 
(a) Reconfirming that appointment should be on the basis nomination and 

voting at full Council; and  
(b) If this is reconfirmed, that nominations be put forward and an appointment 

made at this meeting.   
 
 

 

Page 64Agenda Item 11

https://www.forestofbowland.com/joint-advisory-committee


3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 Council is asked to consider appointing to the vacancy on the Forest of 

Bowland Joint Advisory Committee. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
None directly arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications stemming from this report 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Members of outside bodies are entitled to travel expenses, which are currently being funded 
from within existing budgets. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources: None 
Information Services: None 
Property: None 
Open Spaces: None 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 65



 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  16TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Peter Jackson, Mandy Bannon, 

Martin Bottoms, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Paul Hart, Sam Riches and 
Sue Tyldesley 

   
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Sally Maddocks 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Jonathan Noad Chief Officer - Sustainable Growth 
 Paul Rogers Regeneration Service Manager 
 Paul Hatch Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Emma Coffey Conservation Officer, Regeneration and Policy 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
40 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 31 July 2025 were approved as a correct 

record. 
  
41 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point although Councillor Tyldesley made a 

declaration regarding the Adoption of Conservation Area Appraisals during consideration 
of that item in view of her living in one of the affected areas.  Minute 46 refers). 
  

  
43 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
44 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT
[...]
c spaces.  
 
At a district level, the Local Plan sets out the Council’s broad strategy for heritage 
conservation within the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations (climate emergency 
review) DPD and the Development Management (climate emergency review) DPD, both 
adopted in January 2025. The CAAs align with these documents. 

  
47 PROJECTS AND PERFORMANCE: Q1 2025-26  
 
 Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive that provided members with an 
update on corporate performance and strategic projects during quarter one of 2025 - 26 
(April - June 2025). 
 
As the report was for commenting and noting no options were provided. Cabinet 
members responded to questions within their portfolios and the work of the 
Homelessness Team was applauded. 

Page 75



CABINET 16TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Monitoring of strategic projects and key performance indicators provides a link between 
the Council Plan 24-27 by providing progress updates. 

  
48 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive that provided Cabinet with an update 
on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
As the report was for comments and noting no options were provided. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Council have a Risk Management Policy, which is written to provide guidance on 
the management of risk. Risk Management is identified in the Council Plan 2024-27. 

  
49 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES: Q1 2025/26  
 
 Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive & 151 Officer that provided members 
with an update on financial performance during the first quarter of 2025/26 (April – June 
2025). 
 
As the report was for comments and noting no options were provided. In response to a 
question relating service support within Corporate Property Review the Cabinet member 
with responsibility confirmed that he would look into this and advise Cabinet members 
accordingly.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Performance, project and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council plan 
and operational achievement by providing regular updates on the impact of operational 
initiatives against strategic aims. 

  
50 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MID-YEAR REVIEW 2025/26  

Page 76



CABINET 16TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

 
 Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Resources that provided information 
regarding the latest position regarding the delivery of the approved capital programme 
for 2025/26. It also set out information regarding any delays surrounding capital 
expenditure and other matters for Members’ consideration. 
 
As the report was for consideration and progressing to Full Council no alternative 
options were put forward. 
 
Although the General Fund was able to respond to the financial challenges in 2024/25 
and maintain balanced budget positions by utilising its reserves, this did not mean that 
the financial issues for the Council had been resolved, it simply means that the in-year 
budget pressures were addressed. To put into context, a budget gap of £2.6M was still 
forecast for 2026/27 and this would rise annually to £5.5M in 2029/30 for which the 
cumulative effect is not sustainable.  
 
Reviewing the Capital Programme will allow for more robust revenue projections which 
in turn will improve financial planning. This will ensure that funds are allocated according 
to a set of predefined outcomes, or priorities to ensure that funds are directed toward the 
Council’s key ambitions and statutory functions and away from areas which contr
[...]
port from the Chief Executive to enable Cabinet to appoint 
members to a number of Outside Bodies and Partnerships following a revision to the 
membership of Cabinet and portfolio areas.  The appointments affected by the portfolio 
changes were highlighted in the appendix to the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Caroline Jackson, seconded by Councillor Riches and 
resolved unanimously when put to the vote:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That the revisions to the Cabinet appointments to outside bodies as set out in the 
appendix be approved. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Governance 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Representation on Outside Bodies is part of the City Council’s Community Leadership 
role. 

  
53 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 It was moved by Councillor Riches and seconded by Councillor Bottoms:- 

 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

Page 79



CABINET 16TH SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
Members then voted as follows:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, 
on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   

 

 
  
54 CENTENARY HOUSE (FORMER CO-OP BUILDING), MORECAMBE: 

PROCUREMENT OF A PREFERRED DEVELOPER PARTNER (Pages 18 - 21) 
 
 Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Bottoms) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Sustainable Growth to consider the 
progress and next steps for the council’s Centenary House building, the former Co-op on 
Regent Road, Morecambe,
[...]
52Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 18Minute Item 54
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 83


	Agenda
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028
	GA05 Policy - Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Celebrating Eric Morecambe's 100th Birthday
	11 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - FOREST OF BOWLAND JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	14 MINUTES OF CABINET
	Minutes
	52 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	54 Centenary House (Former Co-op Building), Morecambe: Procurement of a Preferred Developer Partner




Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 5 November 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Margaret Pattison (Mayor) John Hanson (Deputy Mayor) 

Joanne Ainscough Catherine Armistead 

Mandy Bannon Matthew Black 

Phillip Black Martin Bottoms 

Louise Belcher Gerry Blaikie 

Phil Bradley Dave Brookes 

Keith Budden Roger Cleet 

Ruth Colbridge Wilson Colley 

Brett Cooper Roger Dennison 

Gina Dowding Tom Fish 

Andrew Gardiner Martin Gawith 

Alan Greenwell Tim Hamilton-Cox 

Chris Hanna Prof Chris Harris 

Paul Hart Colin Hartley 

Ross Hunter Kate Knight 

Caroline Jackson Peter Jackson 

Jack Lenox John Livermore 

Sarah McGowan Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

Abi Mills Hamish Mills 

Paul Newton Jean Parr 

Sue Penney Catherine Potter 

Joyce Pritchard Robert Redfern 

Sam Riches James Sommerville 

Jackson Stubbs Paul Stubbins 

Sandra Thornberry Sue Tyldesley 

Paul Tynan David Whitaker 

John Wild Nick Wilkinson 

Jason Wood  

 



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 
 
59 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Claire Cozler, 

Maria Deery, Sally Maddocks, Andrew Otway and Sarah Punshon. 
  
60 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2025 were signed by the Mayor as a 

correct record. 
  
 In accordance with the motion agreed by Council on 24 September (Minute 52 refers) the 

Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance having mandated to report back on the 
credentials of the council’s investment counterparts provided an interim report and advised 
that a revised Treasury Management Strategy would be reported to December’s Council. 
 

  
61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members advised of the following interest at this stage: 

 
Councillor Whitaker declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to paragraph 3.17 
of the Leader’s Report in view of his employment in the establishment mentioned.  

  
62 ANNOUNCEMENT - ST JOHN'S HOSPICE JAIL AND BAIL EVENT  
 
 The Mayor expressed her gratitude to those who had donated to the St John’s Hospice 

Jail and Bail event where 24 representatives of local businesses and herself were locked 
up in the 19th Century ‘A’ wing at Lancaster Castle for 6 hours.  Over £27K was raised for 
the hospice. 

  
63 ANNOUNCEMENT - CHRISTMAS CAROL CONCERT  
 
 The Mayor announced that she would be hosting the Mayor’s Christmas Carol Concert on 

18th December at 6.30pm.  This would be a lovely evening with the St John’s Hospice 
choir and tickets were available from the Mayor’s office. 

  
64 ANNOUNCEMENT - FUNERAL OF DARREN CLIFFORD  
 
 The Mayor informed councillors that the funeral of the former councillor and armed forces 

veteran Darren Clifford would be held on Friday 7 November at 11am at Lancaster 
Cathedral. 

  
65 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11. 
  
66 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public. 
 

  



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

67 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. She then responded to a number of questions from Councillors.  Councillor 
Hamilton-Cox advised the meeting that a briefing note would be drafted to address the 
points raised by Councillor Gawith in relation to paragraph 3.9 of the Leader’s report; 
Mainway. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
68 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2025-2028  
 
 Councillor Caroline Jackson introduced a referral report from Cabinet with regard to the 

adoption by Council of the Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028.  The draft Statement 
of Gambling Policy 2025-28 had been considered by the Councils Licensing Committee, 
subject to a public consultation and endorsed by Cabinet.  Full Council was required under 
constitutional arrangements, to adopt the revised policy. 
 
 
After several questions were responded to Councillor Caroline Jackson, seconded by 
Councillor Hartley, proposed: 
 
“That Full Council consider the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 and 
following the recommendation of Cabinet, adopt the policy.  
 
That following adoption, the policy shall take immediate effect.” 
 
A vote was then taken on the proposition, which was agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That having considered the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 and the 
recommendation of Cabinet, the policy be adopted with immediate effect.  
 

  
69 CELEBRATING ERIC MORECAMBE'S 100TH BIRTHDAY  
 

The following motion of which notice had been given to the Chief Executive in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 15 was moved by Councillor Matthew Black and seconded by 
Councillor Ainscough. 

 
“Council Notes:  
• That 14 May 2026 marks the 100th anniversary of the birth of John Eric Bartholomew, 
known professionally as Eric Morecambe, born in Morecambe, Lancashire.  
• Eric Morecambe was a nationally beloved comedian and entertainer, widely recognised as 

one of Britain’s greatest entertainers.  
• His legacy continues to attract visitors and remains a source of civic pride and cultural 
heritage for Morecambe.  

 
Council Believes:  
• That Eric Morecambe’s centenary provides an opportunity to promote the town’s cultural 

identity, tourism, and local economy.  
• That the Council should play a leading role in supporting and facilitating appropriate 



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

celebrations.  
 
 Council Resolves:  

• To formally recognise and celebrate Eric Morecambe’s 100th birthday on or around 14 
May 2026.  
• To work in partnership with local organisations, community groups, and businesses to 
plan and deliver public events, exhibitions, and other commemorative activities.  
• To explore potential funding streams or sponsorship opportunities to support these 
celebrations without placing undue burden on council finances.  
• To establish a working group of councillors, officers, and community representatives to 
coordinate the centenary programme, reporting back to Full Council with proposals by 
March 2026.” 
 
An officer briefing note had been included with the motion on the agenda. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate a vote was taken, and the motion was carried 
unanimously. 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
Council Notes:  
 
• That 14 May 2026 marks the 100th anniversary of the birth of John Eric Bartholomew, 
known professionally as Eric Morecambe, born in Morecambe, Lancashire.  
• Eric Morecambe was a nationally beloved comedian and entertainer, widely recognised 
as one of Britain’s greatest entertainers.  
• His legacy continues to attract visitors and remains a source of civic pride and cultural 
heritage for Morecambe.  
 
Council Believes:  
 
• That Eric Morecambe’s centenary provides an opportunity to promote the town’s cultural 
identity, tourism, and local economy.  
• That the Council should play a leading role in supporting and facilitating appropriate 
celebrations.  
 
Council Resolves:  
 
• To formally recognise and celebrate Eric Morecambe’s 100th birthday on or around 14 
May 2026.  
• To work in partnership with local organisations, community groups, and businesses to 
plan and deliver public events, exhibitions, and other commemorative activities.  
• To explore potential funding streams or sponsorship opportunities to support these 
celebrations without placing undue burden on council finances.  
• To establish a working group of councillors, officers, and community representatives to 
coordinate the centenary programme, reporting back to Full Council with proposals by 
March 2026. 

  
70 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - FOREST OF BOWLAND JOINT ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE  
 
Council considered a report submitted by the Senior Manager (Democratic Support).  The 
report noted that a vacancy had arisen at the Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory 
Committee.  Members were asked to consider the basis for the appointment, which had 
previously been made by way of nominations and voting at full Council, and to receive 



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

nominations at the meeting should the basis remain the same.  
 

Councillor Wood, seconded by Councillor Gardiner proposed: 
 

“That the basis of appointment should remain by way of nominations and voting at full 
Council.” 

 
   The Mayor called for nominations. 

 
Councillor Parr nominated Councillor Gawith, seconded by Councillor Colbridge, and 
Councillor Blaikie nominated Councillor Peter Jackson, seconded by Councillor Pritchard. 

 
The Mayor called for a vote. There were 20 votes for Councillor Gawith and 29 votes for 
Councillor Peter Jackson whereupon the Mayor declared Councillor Peter Jackson   
appointed to the Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory Committee. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That Councillor Peter Jackson be appointed to the Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory 
Committee. 

 
  
71 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 No changes to Committee Membership were reported. 
  
72 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received by the Chief Executive in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
  
73 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 


